
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 15 February 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 89

**HEALTH PRODUCTS ACT
(CHAPTER 122D)**

**HEALTH PRODUCTS
(COSMETIC PRODUCTS — ASEAN
COSMETIC DIRECTIVE) (AMENDMENT NO. 2)
REGULATIONS 2019**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 71 of the Health Products Act, the Health Sciences Authority, with the approval of the Minister for Health, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Health Products (Cosmetic Products — ASEAN Cosmetic Directive) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 2 April 2019.

Amendment of First Schedule

2. The First Schedule to the Health Products (Cosmetic Products — ASEAN Cosmetic Directive) Regulations 2007 (G.N. No. S 683/2007) is amended —

- (a) by deleting “\$25” in item 1(i) and substituting “\$26”;
- (b) by deleting “\$5” in items 1(ii) and 2(b) and substituting in each case “\$6”; and
- (c) by deleting “\$10” in item 2(a) and substituting “\$11”.

[G.N. Nos. S 721/2010; S 43/2019]